LP2950/LP2951
Series of Adjustable Micropower Voltage Regulators
General Description
The LP2950 and LP2951 are micropower voltage regulators
with very low quiescent current (75µA typ.) and very low
dropout voltage (typ. 40mV at light loads and 380mV at
100mA). They are ideally suited for use in battery-powered
systems. Furthermore, the quiescent current of the LP2950/

51
www.national.com 2
Ordering Information
Package Temperature
Range
Part Number Package Marking Transport Media NSC Drawing
TO-92 (Z) −40 < TJ < 125 LP2950ACZ-3.0 2950A CZ3.0 Bag Z03A
LP2950CZ-3.0 2950 CZ3.0 Bag
LP2950ACZ-3.3 2950A CZ3.3 Bag
LP2950CZ-3.3 2950 CZ3.3 Bag
LP2950ACZ-5.0 2950A CZ5.0 Bag
LP2950CZ-5.0 2950 CZ5.0 Bag
TO-252
(D-Pak)
−40 < TJ < 125 LP2950CDT-3.0 LP2950CDT-3.0 75 Units/Rail TD03B
LP2950CDTX-3.0 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2950CDT-3.3 LP2950CDT-3.3 75 Units/Rail
LP2950CDTX-3.3 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2950CDT-5.0 LP2950CDT-5.0 75 Units/Rail
LP2950CDTX-5.0 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
N (N-08E) −40 < TJ < 125 LP2951ACN-3.0 LP2951ACN-3.0 40 Units/Rail N08E
LP2951CN-3.0 LP2951CN-3.0 40 Units/Rail
LP2951ACN-3.3 LP2951ACN-3.3 40 Units/Rail
LP2951CN-3.3 LP2951CN-3.3 40 Units/Rail
LP2951ACN LP2951ACN 40 Units/Rail
LP2951CN LP2951CN 40 Units/Rail
M (M08A) −40 < TJ < 125 LP2951ACM-3.0 2951ACM30*
(where * is die rev letter)
95 Units/Rail M08A
LP2951ACMX-3.0 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CM-3.0 2951CM30*
(where * is die rev letter)
95 Units/Rail
LP2951CMX-3.0 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACM-3.3 2951ACM33*
(where * is die rev letter)
95 Units/Rail
LP2951ACMX-3.3 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CM-3.3 2951CM33*
(where * is die rev letter)
95 Units/Rail
LP2951CMX-3.3 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACM 2951ACM*
(where * is die rev letter)
95 Units/Rail
LP2951ACMX 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CM 2951CM*
(where * is die rev letter)
95 Units/Rail
LP2951CMX 2.5k Units Tape and Reel
MM
(MUA08A)
−40 < TJ < 125 LP2951ACMM-3.0 L0BA 1k Units Tape and Reel MUA08A
LP2951ACMMX-3.0 3.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CMM-3.0 L0BB 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CMMX-3.0 3.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACMM-3.3 L0CA 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACMMX-3.3 3.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CMM-3.3 L0CB 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CMMX-3.3 3.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACMM L0DA 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACMMX 3.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CMM L0DB 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CMMX 3.5k Units Tape and Reel
J (J08A) −55 < TJ < 150 LP2951J/883 See MIL/AERO Datasheet 40 Units/Rail J08A
H (H08C) −55 < TJ < 150 LP2951H/883 See MIL/AERO Datasheet Tray H08C
WG
(WG10A)
−55 < TJ < 150 LP2951WG/883 See MIL/AERO Datasheet Tray WG10A
LP
2950/LP
2951
Ordering Information (Continued)
Package Temperature
Range
Part Number Package Marking Transport Media NSC Drawing
8-lead
LLP
−40 < TJ < 125 LP2951ACSD-3.0 51AC30 1k Units Tape and Reel SDC08A
LP2951ACSDX-3.0 4.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CSD-3.0 51AC30B 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CSDX-3.0 4.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACSD-3.3 51AC33 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACSDX-3.3 4.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CSD-3.3 51AC33B 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CSDX-3.3 4.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACSD 2951AC 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951ACSDX 4.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CSD 2951ACB 1k Units Tape and Reel
LP2951CSDX 4.5k Units Tape and Reel
LP
29
50
/L
P
29
51
www.national.com 4
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Supply Voltage −0.3 to +30V
SHUTDOWN Input Voltage,
Error Comparator Output
Voltage, (Note 9)
FEEDBACK Input Voltage −1.5 to +30V
(Note 9) (Note 10)
Power Dissipation Internally Limited
Junction Temperature (TJ) +150˚C
Ambient Storage Temperature −65˚ to +150˚C
Soldering Dwell Time, Temperature
Wave
Infrared
Vapor Phase
4 seconds, 260˚C
10 seconds, 240˚C
75 seconds, 219˚C
ESD Rating
Human Body Model(Note 18) 2500V
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Maximum Input Supply Voltage 30V
Junction Temperature Range
(TJ) (Note 8)
LP2951 −55˚ to +150˚C
LP2950AC-XX, LP2950C-XX,
LP2951AC-XX, LP2951C-XX −40˚ to +125˚C
Electrical Characteristics (Note 2)
Parameter
Conditions
(Note 2)